01/29/21 REVISOR CM/KA 21-02399 as introduced

## SENATE STATE OF MINNESOTA NINETY-SECOND SESSION

S.F. No. 821

(SENATE AUTHORS: EICHORN, Chamberlain, Duckworth, Clausen and Wiger) OFFICIAL STATUS D-PG

**DATE** 02/11/2021 315 Introduction and first reading

Referred to Education Finance and Policy

02/17/2021 438 Author added Clausen

02/18/2021 Author added Wiger

A bill for an act 1.1

relating to education; modifying after-school community learning programs; 1 2 appropriating money; requiring a report; amending Minnesota Statutes 2020, 1.3

section 124D.2211. 1.4

1 5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.16

1.17

1.18

1.19

1.20

1.21

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2020, section 124D.2211, is amended to read:

## 124D.2211 AFTER-SCHOOL COMMUNITY LEARNING PROGRAMS.

Subdivision 1. **Establishment.** A competitive statewide after-school community learning grant program is established to provide grants to community or nonprofit organizations, political subdivisions, for-profit or nonprofit child care centers, or school-based programs that serve youth after school or during nonschool hours organizations that offer academic and enrichment activities for elementary and secondary school students during nonschool hours. Grants must be used to offer a broad array of enrichment activities that promote positive after-school activities, including art, music, community engagement, literacy, science, technology, engineering, math, health, and recreation programs. The commissioner shall must develop criteria for after-school community learning programs. The commissioner may award grants under this section to community or nonprofit organizations, political subdivisions, public libraries, for-profit or nonprofit child care centers, or school-based programs that serve youth after school or during nonschool hours.

Subd. 2. Program outcomes Objectives. The expected outcomes objectives of the after-school community learning programs are to increase:

1.22 (1) school connectedness of participants;

Section 1. 1

Section 1. 2

grade of students served by an applicant program.

2.30

accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section 124D.2211, subdivision 4. The commissioner

must use up to 2.5 percent to contract with Ignite Afterschool to provide technical assistance

to grant recipients in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section 124D.2211, subdivision

3

**EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective July 1, 2021.

3.25

3.26

3.27

3.28

3.29

4, paragraph (b).

Sec. 2.